ORDINANCE # 1901

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE, ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING THE BOROUGH'S CODE OF ORDINANCES, CHAPTER 105, ALARM DEVICES, BY MODIFYING SECTION 105-6, VIOLATIONS AND PENALTIES, TO PROVIDE FOR THE FILING OF ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE AND IMPOSE A \$1,000 FINE FOR THE FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE FALSE ALARM CHARGE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 105-4

WHEREAS, the Borough of Green Tree desires to update its regulations to address the concerns raised.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 105, Alarm Devices, Section 105-6, Violations and Penalties, is amended to read in its entirety, as follows:

Any person violating Section 105-4 by failing to timely pay the false alarm charge due thereunder shall be subject to a fine of \$1,000 per violation and to imprisonment to the extent permitted by law for the punishment of summary offenses. Enforcement of this part shall be by action brought before the Magisterial District Judge in the same manner provided for the enforcement of summary offenses under the Pennsylvania Rules of Criminal Procedure. In addition to any other remedy available under law, the Borough may enforce this part by an action in equity. The initial determination of ordinance violation and the service of notice violation are hereby delegated to the Borough Police Department, Borough Code Enforcement Officer or to any other officer or agent so designated by the Borough Council.

<u>Section 2.</u> Any ordinance of part of an ordinance conflicting with this Ordinance is repealed to the extent of such conflict.

ORDAINED and ENACTED into law this <u>5th</u> day of <u>August</u>, 2024.

ATTEST:

Judith Miller, Manager

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE

Arthur Tintori, President

GREEN TREE BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXAMINED and APPROVED by me this 5th day of August, 2024.

Edward Schenck, Mayor

BOROUGH OF GREEN TREE